UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

DIETRY MONITORING SYSTEM USING
DECISION TREE TO CONTROL HUMAN
OBESITY

MOHAMAD FAIZ BIN MAT BASERI

Final year project submitted in fulfilment of the requirements for
Bachelor of Computer Science (Hons) Project Formulation
Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

JANUARY 2022



STUDENT DECLARATION

| certify that this thesis and the project to which it refers is the product of my own work and that any
idea or quotation from the work of other people, published or otherwise are fully acknowledged in
accordance with the standard referring practices of the discipline.

MOHAMAD FAIZ BIN MAT BASERI

2018439386

JANUARY 30, 2022



Abstract

Nowadays, obesity is one of the dangerous diseases in the world. Lack of dietary
monitoring system will make it difficult for people with obesity to reduce their weight
problems. The objective of this project is to develop a dietary monitoring system that
can be used by everybody especially for obesity’s people. The method used in this study
is to identify the strength and weaknesses of the existing system which involves
reviewing some articles, journals, magazines, and books. The survey was conducted
which involves 30 people answering the questionnaire. Result from the questionnaire
will motivate to developing dietary monitoring system. Next method is utilizing a
waterfall model as a method to develop a dietary monitoring system. The system
applied the decision tree technique to classified food calorie. It is because each food
has different food calories. The last method used in this study involves the participation
of three respondents to testing the usability of the system. The results of this study help
obesity’s people by developing system for them that can guide to control diet.
Significant by developed this system such as helping obesity’s people to diet by giving
them the guideline. In conclusion, developing dietary monitoring system will help

obesity’s people to control diet.



Table of Content

CONTENT

SUPERVISOR APPROVAL
STUDENT DECLARATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
ABSTRACT

TABLES OF CONTENTS
LIST OF FIGURE

LIST OF TABLE

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION
1.1 Introduction

1.2 Background Study

1.3 Problem Statement

1.4 Project Objective

1.5 Project Scope

1.6 Project Significance

1.7 Summary

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Introduction
2.2 Overview Obesity
2.3 Overview Machine Learning
2.4 Technique in Machine Learning
2.4.1 Neural Network
2.4.2 Support Vector Machine
2.4.3 Decision Tree
2.4.4 Naive Bayes
2.5 Comparison Technique

2.6 Similar System

PAGE

Vil

10
10
11
12
12
12
13

14
14
15
15
16
19
21
24
24
25



2.6.1 KickO App

2.6.2 MA4OCMP

2.6.3 OBEST System
2.7 Justification

22.8 Summary

CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY

3.1 Introduction
3.2 A Study of the Weakness on Existing Dietary Monitoring System
3.2.1 Review on Article and Journal
3.2.2 Conducting Survey
3.3 Developing Dietary Monitoring System using Decision tree Technique
3.3.1 Phase 1: Planning
3.3.2 Phase 2: Define Requirement
3.3.3 Phase 3: Design
3.3.4 Phase 4: Software Development
3.3.5 Phase 5: Testing
3.3.6 Phase 6: Deployment of system
3.3.7 Phase 7: Operation and Maintenance
3.3.8 Software requirement
3.3.9 Hardware requirement

3.4 Summary

CHAPTER 4: DESIGN AND DEVELOPMENT DIETARY
MONITORING SYSTEM

4.1 Introduction

4.2 Survey result

4.3 Design and Development of the System

4.3.1 Analysis Requirement of Project Design and Development
4.3.1.1 Data Requirement

4.3.1.2 Software Requirement

4.3.2 Project Design

25
27
28
30
30

31
31
32
32
33
34
34
34
35
35
35
36
36
36
37

38
38
44
44
44
45
46



	DIETRY MONITORING SYSTEM USING DECISION TREE TO CONTROL HUMAN OBESITY
	MOHAMAD FAIZ BIN MAT BASERI
	SUPERVISOR’S APPROVAL
	STUDENT DECLARATION
	Acknowledgement
	Abstract
	Table of Content
	LIST OF FIGURE
	LIST OF TABLE
	CHAPTER 1
	1.1 Introduction
	1.2 Background Project
	1.3 Problem Statement
	1.4 Project Objectives
	1.5 Project Scope
	1.6 Project Significance
	1.7 Summary

	CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Introduction
	2.2 Overview Obesity
	2.3 Overview Machine Learning
	2.4 Technique in Machine Learning
	2.4.1 Neural Network
	2.4.2 Support Vector Machine
	2.4.3 Decision Tree
	2.4.4 Naive Bayes

	2.5 Comparison Technique
	2.6 Similar System
	2.6.1 KickO App
	2.6.2 Mobile Health Architecture for Obesity Control, Monitoring, and Prevention (MA4OCMP)
	2.6.3 OBEST System

	2.7 Justification
	2.8 Summary

	CHAPTER 3
	3.1 Introduction
	3.2 A Study of the Weakness on Existing Dietary Monitoring System
	3.2.1 Review on Article and Journal
	3.2.2 Conducting Survey

	3.3 Developing Dietary Monitoring System using Decision Tree Technique
	3.3.1 Phase 1: Planning
	3.3.2 Phase 2: Define Requirements
	3.3.3 Phase 3: Design
	3.3.4 Phase 4: Software Development
	3.3.5 Phase 5: Testing
	3.3.6 Phase 6: Deployment of system
	3.3.7 Phase 7: Operation and Maintenance
	3.3.8 Software requirement
	3.3.9 Hardware requirement

	3.4 Summary

	CHAPTER 4
	4.1 Introduction
	4.2 Survey Result
	4.3 Design and Development of the System
	4.3.1 Analysis Requirement of Project Design and Development
	4.3.1.1 Data Requirement
	4.3.1.2 Software Requirement

	4.3.2 Project Design
	4.3.2.1 System architecture
	4.3.2.2 Decision Tree Algorithm
	4.3.2.3 Flowchart of the system

	4.3.3 Modules of the System
	4.3.4 Interfaces design of the system
	4.3.5 Project Testing

	4.4 Usability Testing
	4.4.1 Usability testing results

	4.5 Summary

	CHAPTER 5
	5.1 Introduction
	5.2 Result and Finding
	5.3 Limitation of the system
	5.4 Future study
	5.5 Conclusion

	References
	Appendices




