UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

DIETRY MONITORING SYSTEM USING DECISION TREE TO CONTROL HUMAN OBESITY

MOHAMAD FAIZ BIN MAT BASERI

Final year project submitted in fulfilment of the requirements for Bachelor of Computer Science (Hons) Project Formulation Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

JANUARY 2022

STUDENT DECLARATION

I certify that this thesis and the project to which it refers is the product of my own work and that any idea or quotation from the work of other people, published or otherwise are fully acknowledged in accordance with the standard referring practices of the discipline.



MOHAMAD FAIZ BIN MAT BASERI

2018439386

JANUARY 30, 2022

Abstract

Nowadays, obesity is one of the dangerous diseases in the world. Lack of dietary monitoring system will make it difficult for people with obesity to reduce their weight problems. The objective of this project is to develop a dietary monitoring system that can be used by everybody especially for obesity's people. The method used in this study is to identify the strength and weaknesses of the existing system which involves reviewing some articles, journals, magazines, and books. The survey was conducted which involves 30 people answering the questionnaire. Result from the questionnaire will motivate to developing dietary monitoring system. Next method is utilizing a waterfall model as a method to develop a dietary monitoring system. The system applied the decision tree technique to classified food calorie. It is because each food has different food calories. The last method used in this study involves the participation of three respondents to testing the usability of the system. The results of this study help obesity's people by developing system for them that can guide to control diet. Significant by developed this system such as helping obesity's people to diet by giving them the guideline. In conclusion, developing dietary monitoring system will help obesity's people to control diet.

Table of Content

CONTENT	PAGE
SUPERVISOR APPROVAL	II
STUDENT DECLARATION	III
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	IV
ABSTRACT	\mathbf{V}
TABLES OF CONTENTS	VI
LIST OF FIGURE	VII
LIST OF TABLE	VII

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION

10
10
11
12
12
12
13

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Introduction	14
2.2 Overview Obesity	14
2.3 Overview Machine Learning	15
2.4 Technique in Machine Learning	15
2.4.1 Neural Network	16
2.4.2 Support Vector Machine	19
2.4.3 Decision Tree	21
2.4.4 Naïve Bayes	24
2.5 Comparison Technique	24
2.6 Similar System	25

2.6.1 KickO App	25
2.6.2 MA4OCMP	27
2.6.3 OBEST System	28
2.7 Justification	30
22.8 Summary	30

CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY

3.1 Introduction	31
3.2 A Study of the Weakness on Existing Dietary Monitoring System	31
3.2.1 Review on Article and Journal	32
3.2.2 Conducting Survey	32
3.3 Developing Dietary Monitoring System using Decision tree Technique	33
3.3.1 Phase 1: Planning	34
3.3.2 Phase 2: Define Requirement	34
3.3.3 Phase 3: Design	34
3.3.4 Phase 4: Software Development	35
3.3.5 Phase 5: Testing	35
3.3.6 Phase 6: Deployment of system	35
3.3.7 Phase 7: Operation and Maintenance	36
3.3.8 Software requirement	36
3.3.9 Hardware requirement	36
3.4 Summary	37

CHAPTER 4: DESIGN AND DEVELOPMENT DIETARY MONITORING SYSTEM

4.1 Introduction	38
4.2 Survey result	38
4.3 Design and Development of the System	44
4.3.1 Analysis Requirement of Project Design and Development	44
4.3.1.1 Data Requirement	44
4.3.1.2 Software Requirement	45
4.3.2 Project Design	46